IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
CF-2026-2423
Plaintiff,
v, Case No. CF-2026-_
JIRAY JAVAR CLAY

DOB: 06/1998
SSN: XXX-XX-6239

AR
JUN 12 2026

Defendant.

INDICTMENT

FOR:

COUNT 1: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, a FELONY ~ 21 O.S.
§ 748(A)(6)(2)

COUNT 2: HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, a
FELONY ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6)(b)

COUNT 3: SOLICITATION OF MINOR, a FELONY ~ 21 O.S. § 1021(B)(1)

COUNT 4: HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, a
FELONY ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6)(b)

COUNT 5: POSSESSION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a FELONY ~ 21
0.S. § 1021.2

COUNT 6: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a FELONY ~
21 0.S. § 1021(A)(3)

COUNT 7: HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF MINOR CHILD FOR COMMERICAL SEX,
a FELONY~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6)(b)

COUNT 8: POSSESSION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a FELONY ~ 21
0.S. §1021.2

COUNT 9: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a FELONY ~
21 O0.S. § 1021(A)(3)

COUNT 10: USE OF COMPUTER TO VIOLATE OKLHOMA STATUTES, a FELONY
~210.S. 1958



IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand
Jury of Oklahoma was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County,
Oklahoma, to serve from December 16, 2024, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated
presiding judge determines the Twenty-First Multi-County Grand Jury has reached reasonable
completion of its investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the
commencement of its term. That said Multi-County Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being
composed of good and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law,
and then and there examined, impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire
into, and true presentment make, of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed
within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath, and in the name and by the authority of the State of
Oklahoma, do present and find:

COUNT 1: HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, a FELONY ~ 21 O.S.
§ 748(A)(6)(2)

On or between February 1, 2024, and March 8, 2024, in Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, a Felony, was committed
by JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, who knowingly recruited, enticed, harbored, maintained, transported,
provided and/or obtained another person, to wit:, V.M., through deception, force, fraud, threat,
and/or coercion for the purpose of engaging V.M. in commercial sex, contrary to the provisions of
Section 748(A)(6)(a) of Title 21 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL (O
NO BILL

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
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COUNT 2: HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, a
FELONY ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)}6)(b)

On or between June 25, 2025, and September 13, 2025, in Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL
SEX, a Felony, was committed by JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, who knowingly recruited, enticed,
harbored, maintained, transported, provided and/or obtained minor, to wit: Z.A., for the purpose
of engaging Z.A. in commercial sex, contrary to the provisions of Section 748(A)(6)(b) of Title

21 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL (%)

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY

COUNT 3: SOLICITATION OF A MINOR, a FELONY~ 21 O.S. § 1021(B)(1)

On or between August 7, 2025, and August 9, 2025, in Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
the crime of SOLICITATION OF A MINOR, a Felony, was committed by JIRAY JAVAR
CLAY, by willfully soliciting/aiding a minor child to photograph/distribute child sexual abuse
material, to wit: Defendant sent a sexually explicit photograph to minor child Z.A., instructing her
via text message to “take photos like this™, contrary to the provisions of Section 1021(B)(1) and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 4: HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, a
FELONY ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6)(b)

On or between August 1, 2025, and September 17, 2025, in Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL
SEX, a Felony, was committed by JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, who knowingly recruited, enticed,
harbored, maintained, transported, provided and/or obtained minor, to wit: J.A., for the purposc of
engaging J.A. in commercial sex, contrary to the provisions of Section 748(A)(6)(b) of Title 21

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL (X

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
COUNT 5: POSSESSION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a FELONY ~ 21
0.S. § 1021.2
On or between August |, 2025, and November [3, 2025, in Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, the crime of POSSESSION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a Felony,
was committed by JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, who knowingly possessed/viewed child sexual abuse
material, to wit: sexually explicit/nude photographs and/or videos of J.A., a minor child, contrary

to the provisions of Section 1021.2 of Title 21, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL )

FOREMAN
OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 6: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a FELONY ~
21 0.S. § 1021(A)(3)

On or between August 11, 2025, and August 13, 2025, in Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
the crime of DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a Felony, was
committed by JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, who willfully published and/or distributed child sexual
abuse material, to wit: Defendant distributed via text message, sexually explicit/nude videos of
J.A., a minor child, depicting child sexual abuse material contrary to the provisions of Section
1021(A)3) of Title 21 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL (%)

NO BILL ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 7: HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL SEX, a
FELONY ~ 21 O.S. § 748(A)(6)(b)

On or between August 1, 2025, and November 13, 2025, in Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL
SEX, a Felony, was committed by JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, who knowingly recruited, enticed,
harbored, maintained, transported, provided and/or obtained minor, to wit: K.S., for the purpose
of engaging K.S. in commercial sex, contrary to the provisions of Section 748(A){(6)(b) of Title
21 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL ())

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY

COUNT 8: POSSESSION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a FELONY ~ 21
0.S.§ 1021.2

On or between August 1, 2025, and November 13, 2025, in Tulsa County. State of
Oklahoma, the crime of POSSESSION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a Felony,
was committed by JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, who knowingly possessed/viewed child sexual abuse
material, to wit: sexually explicit/nude photographs and/or videos of K.S., a minor child, contrary
to the provisions of Section 1021.2 of Title 21, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL (X)

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
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COUNT9: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a FELONY ~
21 0.S. § 1021(A)(3)

On or between August 23, 2025, and September 13, 2025, in Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, the crime of DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL, a
Felony, was committed by JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, who willfully published and/or distributed
child sexual abuse material, to wit: Defendant used sexually explicit/nude photos and/or videos of
K.S., a minor child, depicting child sexual abuse material in online ads for commercial sex and/or
disseminated through text messages photos and/or videos of K.S., a minor child, depicting child
sexual abuse material, contrary to the provisions of Section 1021(A)(3) of Title 21 and against the

peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL %

NO BILL

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 10: VIOLATION OF OKLHOMA COMPUTER CRIMES ACT, a FELONY ~ 21
0O.S. § 1958

On or between June 25, 2025, and November 13, 2025, in Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma, the crime of USING A COMPUTER TO VIOLATE OKLAHOMA STATUTES,
a Felony, was committed by JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, by knowingly using a computer system, to
wit: a cell phone, to violate the Oklahoma Computer Crimes Act, contrary to the provisions of
Section 1958 of Title 21 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL (X)

NO BILL

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF OKLLAHOMA

PAGE 2 INDICTMENT

BE IT FURTHER STATED THAT THE OFFENSES OF:
COUNT I:  HUMAN TRAFFICKING FOR COMMERCIAL SEX;

COUNT 2: HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL SEX:
COUNT 3:  SOLICITATION OF A MINOR;

COUNT 4:  HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL SEX;
COUNT 5:  POSSESSION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL;

COUNT 6:  DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL
COUNT 7:  HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR COMMERCIAL SEX;
COUNT 8:  POSSESSION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL,
COUNTY 9: DISTRIBUTION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE MATERIAL
COUNT 10: USING A COMPUTER TO VIOLATE OKLAHOMA STATUTES

AS CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT IN THIS CASE WERE COMMITTED BY THE
DEFENDANT, JIRAY JIVAR CLAY, NAMED THEREIN, AFTER HAVING PREVIOUSLY
BEEN CONVICTED OF THE FOLLOWING CRIME PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT:

That the said JIRAY JAVAR CLAY was heretofore on 7/08/21, in TULSA COUNTY,
OKLAHOMA, Case No. CF-2021-320, convicted of a Felony, to-wit: the crime of LARCENY
OF MERCHANDISE FROM A RETAILER and sentenced to a term of 4 years. Said crime
being an offense punishable under the laws of this state by imprisonment in the

penitentiary. Said defendant being represented by counsel at the time, and said conviction being
a final judgment in the case.

TRUE BILL (X)

NOBILL  ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
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Witnesses Appeared Before the Grand Jury

Inv. Ben Connally, Tulsa Police Department
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